

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47400-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Twin Falls County Case No.
 v.) CR42-18-14640
)
 STEVEN MOSES JAY,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS**

HONORABLE BENJAMIN J. CLUFF
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

MARK W. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Properly Denied Jay’s Motion For A Mistrial After Jay Opened The Door To The Challenged Testimony.....	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The District Court Properly Denied Jay’s Mistrial Motion.....	7
II. Jay Has Failed To Show That The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct During His Rebuttal Argument By Speculating That The Defense Was Attempting To Encourage The Jury To Enter A Split Verdict	12
A. Introduction.....	12
B. Standard Of Review	13
C. The Prosecutor’s Argument Was Proper	13

III.	Jay Has Failed To Demonstrate Fundamental Error With Respect To His Assertion That The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct During His Rebuttal Argument By Discussing The Prevalence Of Recanting Domestic Violence Victims At The Courthouse	17
A.	Introduction.....	17
B.	Standard Of Review	17
C.	Jay Has Failed To Demonstrate Fundamental Error	18
IV.	Jay Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Sentencing Discretion	22
A.	Introduction.....	22
B.	Standard Of Review	22
C.	The District Court Acted Well Within Its Sentencing Discretion	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	14
<u>Hobbs v. Ada County</u> , 93 Idaho 443, 462 P.2d 742 (1969).....	7
<u>State v. Abdhullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015).....	13
<u>State v. Bailey</u> , 161 Idaho 887, 392 P.3d 1228 (2017).....	23
<u>State v. Baruth</u> , 107 Idaho 651, 691 P.2d 1266 (Ct. App. 1984).....	13
<u>State v. Bernal</u> , 164 Idaho 190, 427 P.3d 1 (2018).....	13
<u>State v. Carson</u> , 151 Idaho 713, 264 P.3d 54 (2011).....	11
<u>State v. Christiansen</u> , 144 Idaho 463, 163 P.3d 1175 (2007)	12
<u>State v. Dopp</u> , 129 Idaho 597, 930 P.2d 1039 (Ct. App. 1996).....	7
<u>State v. Drennon</u> , 126 Idaho 346, 883 P.2d 704 (Ct. App. 1994).....	8
<u>State v. Ellington</u> , 151 Idaho 53, 253 P.3d 727 (2011)	6
<u>State v. Estes</u> , 111 Idaho 423, 725 P.2d 128 (1986)	7, 14
<u>State v. Farwell</u> , 144 Idaho 732, 170 P.3d 397 (2007).....	22, 23
<u>State v. Field</u> , 144 Idaho 559, 165 P.3d 273 (2007).....	6, 7, 14
<u>State v. Grantham</u> , 146 Idaho 490, 198 P.3d 128 (Ct. App. 2008).....	7
<u>State v. Higgins</u> , 122 Idaho 590, 836 P.2d 536 (1992).....	16
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 165 Idaho 115, 443 P.3d 129 (2019)	13, 18
<u>State v. Moses</u> , 156 Idaho 855, 332 P.3d 767 (2014).....	11, 13
<u>State v. O’Haver</u> , 33 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. 2000)	16

<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	17, 18, 21
<u>State v. Reyes</u> , 108 S.W.3d 161 (Mo. App. 2003)	16
<u>State v. Reynolds</u> , 120 Idaho 445, 816 P.2d 1002 (Ct. App. 1991).....	14
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 142 Idaho 309, 127 P.3d 212 (Ct. App. 2005)	13, 18
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2008).....	17
<u>State v. Toohill</u> , 103 Idaho 565, 650 P.2d 707 (Ct. App. 1982)	23
<u>United States v. Whitworth</u> , 856 F.2d 1268 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	7
<u>Warren Livestock Co. v. Farr</u> , 142 F. 116 (10 th Cir. 1905).....	7

RULES

I.C.R. 29.1	7
I.R.E. 404(b)	7
I.R.E. 803(4)	3
